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APPEAL 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF SAID COURT: 

Appellant, Roy B. Forbes, presents this his Appeal 

from the denial of septic tank permits by the defendant, William 

Hoddinott, Supervisor of the Chesapeake.Health Department, which 

denial was affirmed by defendant, Dr. Laura G. Morris, Health 

Director of the City of Chesapeake, Virginia and subsequently 

affirmed by-defendant, Dr. James B. Kenley, State Health 

Commissioner, by his decision dated June 12, 1979. 

In support of said Appeal, petitioner represents-unto 

this Honorable Court as follows: 

1. That on or about September 6, 1978 1 he filed 

application for permits to install septic tanks on certain lots 

known, numbered and designated as Lots 13, 40 and 42 on the Plat 

of "Hickory Ridge" Subdivision of Part of Property of Lemuel H. 

Pugh, near Hickory, Yir9inia,,in the Pleasant.Grove Borough of 

the City of Chesapeake, Virginia. 

2. Said permits were rejected by the defendant, 
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William Hoddinott, acting !or the Chesapeake Health Department 

on September 13, 1978 for the assi9ned reason of "evidence of 

high seasonal water table." 

3. That the subject lots are part of a 46 lot sub-

division which was approved for residential building sites by 

the Planning Conrrnission·when the area was in Norfolk County prio 

to the formation of the City of Chesapeake. The lots were 

approved as "conforming to the applicable regulation relating 

to the subdivision of land" and the plat was duly admitted to 

record in-the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Norfolk 

County, Virginia (now the City of Chesapeake, Virginia). 

4. That the said 46 lots in this subdivision each 

contain approximately 15 1 000 square feet and each abuts on 

Hickory Ridge Eoad, a 50 foot wide paved street leading in a 

westerly direction from State Route Jl68. 

5. That since the development of said subdivision in 

1960, there have been erected and now exist 19 substantial 

owner-occupied homes on 19. of the lots in this subdivision, 

each of which homes uses septic tanks. None of the owners 

thereof have had any substantial difficulty therewith.-

6. That the petitioner has presented at all stages 

of the proceedings in this matter, substantial evidence that the 

lots are suitable for septic tanks, 

7. That on appeal from the rejection of the septic 

tanks to the Health Director of the City of Chesapeake, your 

petitioner was denied perJilits. 

8. That appellant appealed to the State Health 

Conunissioner and State Health Commission. 
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9. That on April 16, 197~ 1 a hearing was had before 

the State Health De~artment where further evidence was submitted 

on behalf of appellant. 

10. That Dr. James B. Kenley, State Health Conuuissione , 

made findings· of fact and conclusion and submitted same to 

appellant and his counsel under date of June 12 ,· 1979. 

11. That appellant respectfully represents unto this 

Honorable Court that he is aggrieved by the denial of septic tan 

permits and affirmatively alleges that denial of same is contrar 

to the evidence presented; that the granting of the permit 

would create no health hazard and that the decision of the.State 

Health Cormnissioner ought to be reversed. 

WHEREFOEE, this Appeal. 

PAUL M. LIPKIN 
GOLDBLATT, LIPKIN, COHEN, 

ANDERSON & JENKINS 
804 Plaza One Building 
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

BERNARD GLASSER 
GLASSER & GLASSER 
504 Plaza One Building 
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

ROY B. FORBES 
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I DEMURRER 
.I 
II' Defendants, James B. Kenley, M.D., et al., by their counsel, 

lthe Attorney General of Virginia, demur to the appeal filed in 

!!this action because plaintiff has failed to allege compliance 
II 
Ii 

ljwith § 9-6.14:16 of the Code of Virginia (1950), .as amended, and 

llwi th Part 2A of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia in the 
I ii following respects: 
'! 
11 

1. Appellant filed his appeal with the.Circuit Court of 
11 
lithe City of Chesapeake on Ju_ly 26, 1979. 
' 
I . 2. James B. Kenley, M.D., State He·alth Commissioner, as 
I 

!!'alleged by Appellant in paragraph 10 of his Appeal, rendered his 
I , 
ilf inal ~ase decision on this matte~ on June 12, 1979. 

! 3. Appellant has failed to allege compliance, and, in 

! fact,.has failed to comply with, Rule 2A:2 of the Rul~s of th~ ,, 
ii-supreme. Court of Virginia. Rule 2A: 2. provides: 
I! 

II 
!I 
·' 
' I 

\ 
h 
I 

ii 
ll 

Any party appealing from a regulation or case 
decision shall fi.l.e, withindJ>....;days after adoption 
of the regulation or entry ~f the final order in 
the case decision, the Agency Secretary in notice 
of appeal signed by him or his counsel. The 
notice of appeal shall identify the regulation or 
case decision appealed from, shall state the names 
and addresses of the appellant and of all other 
parties and their counsel, if any, shall specify 
the circuit court to which the appe~l is taken, 
and shall conclude with a certificate and a copy 
of the notice of· appeal as m.ailed to each of the 
parties. 

II 4. Rule 2A:3 (a). requires plaintiff to deliver with the 

llnotice of appeal, or within thir~oi' days thereafter, a · 

!'transcript of the testimony as it was taken down in writing. 

I 
; 

· 11 
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5. Defendants have failed to allege compliance with, and, 

fact, have failed to comply with, Rule 2A:4 of the Rules of 

Supreme Court of .Virginia. Rule 4A:4 provides: 

Within 30 days after the filing of the notice of 
appeal, the appellant shall ffle his petition for 
app~al with the clerk of the circuit court n·amed 
in the first notice of appeal to be filed and 
shall cause a copy of the petition for appeal to 
be served (as in the case of a bill. of complaint 
in equity) on the Agency Secretary on every other 
party .. 

The petitio~·for appeal shall designate the regu­
lation or case decision appealed from, specify.the 
errors assigned, state the reasons why the regu­
lation or·case decision is deemed to be unlawful, 
and conclude with a specific statement of the 
relief requested. · 

WHEREFORE, Defendants request that the Court dismiss this 

action with prejudice. 

11 

ll · 

Respectfully supmitted, 

JAMES B. KENLEY, M.D. 
State.Health Commissioner 

I 
I 

.By: 

!Marshall Coleman 
I Attorney General of Vi·rginia 
I . . . 
1Jamcs E. Ryan, Jr. · 
!ID~puty Attorney General 

IR. Leonard Vance . 

!·Assistant Attorne_y General 
715 Madison Building 

11109 Governor Street 
iRichmond, Virginia 23219 
I (804) 786-1840 
I 

5 



FIRST JUDICJAL CIRCUIT 
OF VIRGINIA 

WILLIAM H. HODGl:S,..IUDGE 

CHESAPEAKE,VIRGINIA aaazo 
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 

CITY OF CHESAPEAKE 

July 27, 1981 

R. Leonard Vance, Esquire 
Assistant Attorney General of Virginia 
Supreme Court Building 
1101 East Broad Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

Paul H. Lipkin, Esquire 
B04 Plaza One Building 
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

Bernard Glasser, Esquire 
504 Plaza One Building 
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

Re: Roy B. Forbes v. James B. Kenley, M. C. et al 
Law No. 15798-App. 

Gentlemen: 

v I have again reviewed the memoranda 
submitted by you in the above matter, together with 
that of the Court Legal-Research Assistance Project 
and have concluded that the defendant's demurrer 
should be sustained on the grounds that the cause of 
action is governed by the law in effect at the tioe 
the right of appeal arose and not that enacted by 
subsequent legislation. Accordingly, I will request 
that Hr. Vance draft an appropriate order in accordance 
herewith, citinr. plaintiff's exception, an<l circulate 
same to opposing counsel for endorsement ...... -

I apologize for the delay in ruling but 
apparently the file was returned to the Clerk before 
final disposition. 

ltith kindest regards, I am 

;;p;;::,~;vfo/_ 
William H. Hodge;v-7--
Judge · 

WHH:n 
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ORDER 

This appeal of a case decision by the State Health Conunission r 

denying a septic tank permit is before the court for a ruling on 

defendants' Demurrer. The court has received argument of counsel 

and evaluated the briefs and letters of defendants in support of 

their Demurrer, briefs and letters of plaintiff in opposition to 

the Demurrer, and the memorandum prepared at the court's direction 

by the Court Legal Research Assistance Project. 

The Court sustains defendants' Demurrer on the grounds that 

plaintiff's cause of action is governed by the law in effect at 

the time the plaintiff's right of appeal arose and not by legisla-

tion enacted subsequently. 

On June 12, 1979, defendant Kenley rendered the case decision 

which is the subject of this appeal. On July 1, 1979, § 32.1-

164.1 of the Code became effective. On July 26, 1979, plaintiff 

filed his appeal with this court. Plaintiff failed to comply 

with Rule 2A:2 of-the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia 

requiring that a party file within 30 days of the entry of the 

case decision a notice of appeal with the Agency Secretary. 

Furthermore, Appellant failed to comply with the requirements set 

forth in Rule 2A:4 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia 

that he file his petition for appeal with the clerk within 30 

days after the filing·of his notice of appeal. The time require-

ments of Part 2A of the Rules of Court are mandatory and juris-

dictional. 
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The Court does not decide the issue of whether § 32.1-164.1 

Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, Provides the kind of special 

statutory form of Court review that makes Part 2A of the Rules 

· of Court inapplicable to Court review of case decisions by the 
,::: . 

State Health Commissioner on the granting or denial of septic 

tank permits. 

Plaintiff's appeal is dismissed with prejudice and shall be 

stricken from the docket of this Court. 

Plaintiff 'a exception and objection to the Court's ruling is 

noted. 

Let the Clerk mail a certified copy of this Order to counsel 

of records. 

We ask for this: 

arshall Coleman 
ttorney General 

R. Leonard Vance 
ssistant Attorney General 

715 Madison Buildin 
109 Governor Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
804-786-1840 

Pau~in. Esq. 
804 Plaza One Building 
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

Bernard Gl 
504 Plaza ne Building 
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

ENTER: __ ~..-:;....___;.,,,.....;::~~"-------­
Circui t Judge 

A COPY, TESTE: !RENE W. WALKER. CLERK 

~c. 
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Assignments of Error 

1. The court erred in sustaining the demurrer 

of the defendants. 

2. .The court erred in its ruling that Forbes 

could not avail himself of the law pertaining to appeals 

in effect at the time he filed his appeal. 

3. The court erred in its ruling that Forbes' 

cause of action was solely governed by the law in effect 

at the time his right of appeal first arose and not by 

legislation enacted subsequently thereto but during 

the appeal period. 
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